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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 	 BEFORE THE * 

E side of Whitestone Road, 185 feet S W 
of the cll of Dogwood Road 	 * DEPUTY ZONING 
1st Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 	 COMMISSIONER* 
(6730 Whitestone Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CPR Investment Properties 

Petitioner * Case No.: 2009-0192-A 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration ofa Petition 

for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, CPR Investment Properties, LLC. 

Variance relief is requested as follows: 

• 	 From Sections 255.2 and 243.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for a 43 foot setback in lieu of the required 75 foot 
setback for a front yard; and 

• 	 From Sections 255.2, 243.2 and 243.3 of the B.C.Z.R. for 5 foot and 25 foot 
setbacks in lieu of the required 50 foot setback for side and rear yards 
respectively; and 

• 	 From Section 253.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow commercial storage within 100 
feet of a residential zone boundary; and 

• 	 For such other and futher relief as may be deemed necessary by the Zoning 
Commissioner for Baltimore County. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the Variance requests were Michael 

K. O'Malley, Vice President, CPR Investment Properties, LLC, and Lawrence E. Schmidt, of 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, attorney for Petitioner. Also present was David S. Thaler: P.E., L.S., of 

D.S. Thaler & Associates, Inc., the engineering firm that prepared the site plan and Brian 
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Greenbaum, CFO of CPR Investment Properties. Rick Colbert from Baltimore County's Office of 

Economic Development also appeared in support of the proposal. There were no Protestants or 

other interested persons in attendance at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a trapezoidal-shaped 

property, approximately 2 acres in area, split zoned B.L., M.L.-LM. and D.R.S.S. The 

predominant zoning of the property is M.L.-LM. (1.86 acres). The property is located 

immediately adjacent to Whitestone Road in the Woodlawn community of Baltimore County. The 

property is just south of the intersection of Dogwood Road and Whitestone Road. This area is 

predominantly commercial/industrial in character, however there' is a residential community 

known as Woodlawn Estates located immediately to the east of the subject property. To the west 

and across Whitestone Road, there are commercial/industrial buildings. Moreover, the Meadows 

Industrial Park immediately abuts the southern property line and a gasoline station and 

commercial building lot are to the north. The front of those buildings face Dogwood Road and the 

rear abut the subject property. 

The site is presently owned by CPR Investment Properties, LLC, the investment company 

for Concrete Protection and Restoration, Inc. ("CPR"). CPR is an industrial company which 

provides concrete protection and restoration services. The business of the company is to repair 

existing concrete structures (infrastructure) such as is in bridges, roads, parking garages, etc. In 

fact, the business is presently preforming restoration services on' Baltimore County Revenue 

Authority garages in Towson. The restoration and repair services are rendered at off site 

properties. The main office headquarters of the company is located less than one block away on 

Dogwood Road. As Mr. Colbert confirmed, the Company is a valued business in this area of the 



County. The company employs m excess of 300 employees and had a volume of over 

$30,000,000 in 2008. 

The subject property is used as a staging/warehousing area for the business. Previously, 

the property was occupied and utilized by a moving and storage company but was acquired by the 

current owner in 2004. In July 2008, the property was improved with three structures. The largest . 

was a 95 foot by 180 foot warehouse bUilding. Within this building, machinery and equipment 

were stored. Two smaller buildings were also located on the property, a small storage building. 

abuting the eastern property line and a three sided structure in the southeast corner. In addition to 

these structures the property also has a large macadem "yard"; where equipment and vehicles are 

parked/stored. In July 2008, a fire occurred on the property and as a result of this major fire, the 

entire warehouse building was destroyed, as was the smaller building on the east side of the 

property. Only the three sided building remains. 

Petitioner proposes to rebuild on its site. In this regard, Petitioner has obtained a building 

permit (Permit No. B704330) from Baltimore County allowing it to reconstruct the warehouse 

building in its previous footprint. A copy of this permit was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 2. There are no plans to reconstruct the smaller building as it abuts the 

D.R.5.5 property line to the rear and would require additional zoning variance relief. The three 

sided building will also be razed after construction is completed. It is being retained now so that 

there is one covered storage area on the property while the warehouse building is re-built. 

Petitioner's plans for rebuilding are complicated by the fact that the southern side of the 

property abuts the Dead Run Stream. This stream generates a flood plain and application of the 

environmental Forest Buffer regulations contained in Title 33 of the Baltimore County Code 

("BCC"). To address these regulations, Petitioner has obtained a Forest Buffer Variance from the 
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Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management ("DEPRM"). A copy of the 

February 9, 2009 letter from Director Jonas A. Jacobson to Stacey McArthur of D.S. Thaler & 

Associates, Inc. granting the variance was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 3. This variance reduces the required buffer in order to provide a reasonable usefbuilding 

area on the site, while providing protection for the stream. The property was developed before the 

Forest Buffer regulations were adopted and previously there was no formal forest buffer 

established. 

In view of the site constraints associated with the stream, Petitioner proposes 

reconstructing the warehouse building on the same footprint as it was located prior to the fire. 

Additionally, two additions will be phased into that building, in lieu of rebuildinglretaining the 

other buildings. As a result, when all the construction is completed there will be one building on 

the site. The details of this are shown on the site plan accepted into evidence as Petitioner's 

Exhibit 1. 

Variance relief is requested from front, side and rear yard setbacks of the rebuilt building 

as noted above. In support of the variance, testimony and evidence was offered that the site is 

unique due to its unusual shape and the significant environmental constraints associated with the 

Dead Run Stream. Strict adherence to the Zoning Regulations would cause practical difficulty in 

that if all setback and buffer regulations were strictly complied with, there would be no building 

envelope available. The final variance relates to outside storage. In this regard, Section 253.4 

prohibits commercial storage within 100 feet of a residential zone boundary. Compliance with 

this regulation would eliminate any use of the significant portion of the yard area of the site. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee ("ZAC") comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office Planning dated March 6, 2009, 
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which states that after reviewing Petitioner's variance package, visiting the site and subsequent 

discussions with Petitioner's attorney and community representatives, the site is being used as a 

contractor's equipment storage yard and warehouse. The requested variances will allow the 

existing business to expand and will not impact (be any closer) to any adjacent residentially zoned 

properties. The Planning Office recommends approval of the variances provided the Petitioner 

accomplishes the following: installs an 8 foot board-on-board fence wherever the site abuts 

residentially zoned property, and installs compact dense evergreen screening along the outside of 

the proposed fence. 

Petitioner indicated that following the fire its representatives have met with residential 

neighbors to discuss redevelopment of the site. Agreement was reached with the nearby 

:community groups pursuant to letters exchanged between those groups and Petitioner's counsel. 

Reference is made to a letter dated November 19, 2008 from Mrs. Van Ross, President of the 

Woodlawn Community Education and Development Association, Inc. to Mr. Schmidt, a letter 

agreement dated February 12, 2009 from Mr. Schmidt to Dallas Griffin on behalf of the 

Woodlawn Estates Community Association, and an additional letter dated March 3, 2009 from 

Mr. Schmidt to Mrs. Van Ross. Copies of these letters were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibits 4A, 4B, and 4C, respectively, and outline the agreement introduced into the 

record at the hearing. The agreement provides that the common property line will be landscaped 

with a 10 foot evergreen strip and also a board-on-board fence will be constructed. Moreover, 

there will be limitation in the type of storage in the yard area immediately adjacent to the 

residential property line such that no flammable materials will be permitted. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the variance 

relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure 

..W·" ""'.===:'0Il!'=====::?JiiII'oiBw.:IiIi·~=-q:l:il1=·~.,.•Jiio'r.'.......~,~fpI 5 

'f.~;,_"""" ...."'-,~.",.."'''''''''_~. 



which is the subject of the variance requests. In particular, the fact that the main building 

previously existed at the site and that Petitioner is merely attempting to rebuild is compelling. The 

unfortunate fire that destroyed the previous buildings has created a situation where the imposition 

of the current Zoning Regulations on this property disproportionably impacts the subject property 

as 	compared to others in the zoning district. In addition, the aforementioned environmental 

constraints on the property limit Petitioner's options with regard to redeveloping the site. 

I also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would 

result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Without the requested zoning relief, 

Petitioner would not be permitted to construct a building of suitable size -- even as big as the 

building that existed previously. Finally, I find that these variance requests can be granted in strict 

harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such a manner as to grant relief 

-,without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's variance 

requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this d1'-1:Pvday of March, 2009 by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that Petitioner's Variance requests as follows: 

• 	 From Sections 255.2 and 243.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
(B.C.Z.R.) for a 43 foot setback in lieu of the required 75 foot setback for a front yard; 
and 

• 	 From Sections 255.2, 243.2 and 243.3 of the B.C.Z.R. for 5 foot and 25 foot setbacks 
in lieu of the required 50· foot setback for side and rear yards; and 

• 	 From Section 253.4 of the B.C.Z.R. for commercial storage within 100 feet of a 
residential zone boundary; 
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be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent 

to the relief granted herein: 

1. 	 Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until such time as the 3~-day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

2. 	 Petitioner shall install an 8 foot high board-on-board fence along the eastern (rear) 
property line where the subject site abuts the residentially zoned property. 

3. 	 Petitioner shall install landscape screening along the outside of the proposed fence. The 
designation of the landscape material shall be at the discretion of the County's 
Landscape Architect. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zohing Commissioner 

March 24, 2009 

LA WRENCE E. SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE 
GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC, 
600 WASHINGTON A VENUE, SUITE 200 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

'Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2009-0192-A 
PropertY: 6730 Whitestone Road 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in th~ above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
'any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the, Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing ail appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, . 

~~~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner' 
for Baltimore County 

, THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Michael K. O'Malley and Brian Greenbaum CPR Investment Properties, 6737 Dogwood 
Road, Baltimore MD 21207 ' , , 
David S. Thaler, D. S. Thaler & Associates, Inc., P. O.l3ox 47428, Baltimore, MD 21244 
Rick Colbert, Baltimore County Office of Economic Development 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenu'e, Suite 103lTowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868/ Fa'X 41 0-887-3468 
, ' www.baltimorecountymd.gov' ' , 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at: 6730 Whitestone Road 
which is presently zoned: BL, ML-IM and n.R. 5.5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s): 
1. From BCZR Sections 255.2 and 243.1 for a 43 foot setback in lieu of the required 75 foot setback for a front yard; 
2. From BCZR Sections 255.2, 243.2 and 243.3 for a 5 foot setback in lieu of the required 50 foot setback for side and rear yards 
3. From BCZR Section 253.4 for commercial storage {:thin 100 feet of a residential zone boundary; and 
4. For such other and futher relief as may be deemed n ccessary by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) arvJ ;).5 5'L­

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 
. I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

l/llVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. . 

ContractPurchaserlLessee: Legal Owner(s): 

CPR Investment Properties 
- Type or Print 

Address 

Attornev For Petitioner: 

Telephone No. 

6737 Dogwood Road 
Address Telephone No. 

Sebastian A. Cross Baltimore MD 21207 

Name-TYp~ < ~. City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature"" 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC Sebastian A. Cross, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
Name 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821-0070 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 (410) 821~0070 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 
City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Case No. __Z_O_O::;~___O_I9_Z__;.4_________E~s~n~M_A-.-TED LENGTH OF HEARING ---­

·::WAVAIJABLE FOR HEARING 
Reviewed By __ ~::;.,-- Date / /z..0/09~--,,=... ____ 

. REV9115198 . 7 7 

~, 'h' ;A~' nl . ' 
...- - 4IiJ it Sal 11;1~ 1'1 Fu,rll'l! ••••. 

21204 
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January 19, 2009 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

6730 Whitestone Road 
(Zoning Purposes Only) 

Beginning at a point located on the easterly side of Whitestone Road 

approximately 185' +/- southwesterly from the intersection of Dogwood Road and 

Whitestone Road; thence running the following courses and distances: 

1. 	 South 49°03°29' East 341.33 feet to a point, thence 

2. 	 South 28°59'36" West 273.45 feet to a point, thence 

3. 	 South 11°27'35" East 46.39 feet to a point, thence 

4. 	 North 41°46'09" West 6.76 feet to a point; thence, 

5. 	 Northwesterly 150.45 feet by a curve to the right, having a radius of 685.00 

feet and a chord bearing North 35°28'39" West 150.15 feet to a point, thence, 

6. 	 North 29°11'08" West 299.90 feet to a point, thence 

7. 	 North 40°56'31" East 157.77 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 1.924 acres ofland, more or less. 

Located within the 4th Councilmanic District and 1st Election District of 

Baltimore County. 

ZOo9- 0/92-A 
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,",.' NOTICE OF ZONING HE"RING '.' 

\:. , '). . _.,' ,. *" ~ , ' • r. 

, The Zoning Com,missloner,of BaHimore County: by authority or: 
the Zoning ,Act'and ,Regulations 6f Baltimore County will hold a 
'public hearing in Towsoll. Maryland on the Ilroperty identified. 
herein ~s, follows:·. • ' " ',' " I 
. CamIl2009·0192·A, " ' , .1 
,6730 Whitestone Road' , ' , " . , '. ,', 
Elslde of Whltestone'.Road.~ 185 feet s/WesH!f 'centerline of 
Dogwood.R'oad ' . ".:' . '." , '. " .'" 

, , 1st Election' District - 4th' Councilmanlc'DlstricV ,: " 
, 'Legal Owne'r(s): CflRJnvestment Properties, Michael O'Malley,

V:P,' , '. " " . " , 
Ve'rlan~e: for a 43-foot;setback In"lfeu (If,the required 75-foot I 
setback,for-afrontyard, To p'!rmit a 5 fooUnd'?5'feet setback I 
In lieu of the required 50 foot setback. for 'sideand'rear yards, ' 
FOr'such cQmmerclal storagewl)hin ,100 feet of a residential lone.' 
boundar:y, and,fQr such otherrelief as maybifdeemed necessarY 
by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, " . ,"', 
Hearing: Monday, March 9, 2009 at.2:00,p.m. In·Room 104, 
Jefferson Bulldlng,105' West, Chesapeake ,Aven'ue;: Towson' 
21204. " .. " ',,;' 

';t : .,. i ' 

,WILliAM;/. WISEMAN, III . " 
Zon)ng Commissioner for Baltimore ,County , , '.: 

,NOTESHI )\Hearings are· Handicapped Accessible; for special 
accQmmodations Please Contact the Zoning Commissioner's Of·, 
ficeat (410) 887-4386. '",.' ".' "" 
:(2) For information concerning !lie File and/or Hearing, Contact 
the Zoning ReylewOfflceat (410) 887-3391, 'c 

21291 February 19 ' \' ' ,194508" 
~'..---'-'-' ,-,'-'-"~,~ 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


____~d~L:)=o"-l-I_, 20ili 

TIUS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

inthe following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

'once in each of s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ;;21 j q I ,20~ 
)la' The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




'CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE: 2009"'()192-A 

PetitionerlDeveloper: ______ 

CPR Investment Properties, Micbael O'Malley, VP 

Date of Hearing/closing Marcb 9 , 2009 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Cbesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Mattbews 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Tbis letter is to certify under tbe penalties of perjury tbat tbe necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on tbe property located at • 

6730 Wbitestone Rd. E/Side of Whitestone Rd, 185 feet SlWest of centerline of 
Dogwood Rd. 

The sign(s) were posted on _______.=..Fe.::.:b::...2=-1=,-=2~00~9 

(Montb, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

f!cl.wI .P;k4 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

2-jzr/tJ'j
(Dat 

SSG Robert Black 

(print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telepbone Number) 





MAR Y LAN. D 

February 4, 2009
JAMES 1.. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive . . Department of Permits and 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 


The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulation's 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
h~rein as follows: 
r 

! 

CASE NUMBER: 2009.-0192-A 
6730 Whitestone Road . 

E/side of Whitestone Road, 185 feet s/west of centerline of Dogwood Road 

1st Election District - 4th Councilmanic District .. 

Legal Owners: CPR Investment Properties, Michael O'Malley, V.P. 


Variance for a 43-foot setback in lieu of the required 75-foot setback for 'a front yard. To permit 
a 5 foot and 25 feet setback in lieu of the required 50 foot setback for side and rear yards. For 
such commercial storage within 100 feet of a residential zone boundary, and for such other 
relief as may be d.eemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. 

Hearing: Monday, March 9, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 1 04, Jeffer~on Building, 

~:;;,e~t::e'Avenue, Towson 21204 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


. TK:klm 

C: 	Sebastian Cross, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson21204 

Michael O'Malley, CPR Investment prop., 6737 Dogwood Road, Baltimore 21207 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 

2009 


(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE. 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

-Ill West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowsori, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 1Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecounty·md.gov 


http:www.baltimorecounty�md.gov


TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, February 19, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Gildea & Schmidt 410-821-0070 
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING· 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009·0192·A 	 \ 

6730 Whitestone Road 
E/side of Whitestone Road, 185 feet s/west of centerline of Dogwood Road 
1st Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: CPR Investment Properties, Michael O'Malley, V.P. 

Variance for a 43-foot setback in lieu of the required 75.:.foot setback for a front yard. To permit 
a 5 foot and 25 feet setback in lieu of the required 50 foot setback for side and rear yards ..For 
such commercial storage within 100 feet of a residential zone boundary, and for such other 
relief as may be deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. 

arch 9, 2009 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
ke Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

~~~~'>r-'hes 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of . 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions wnich require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is . . 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID .. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Petitioner: 'Yfi1c, r r 91''lJ'';l) eS 

Add ress or Location: ---:'--'-~-L..-.:.::::..=--:-_h/..;.....;hJ:.-:...L·Ic.:::;.e..;;..S'.;....-r_a_A=c'--.....:R~p;~tl.k:..J~__--:-__ 

Address: 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



ee 	 e·e-· 


MARY'LAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

March 6, 2009 
Sebastian A. Cross 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Ave. Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204: 

Dear: Sebastian A. Cross 

RE: Case Number 2009-0192-A, 6730 Whitestone Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 20, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, bl)t only a NOTIFICA!ION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
CPR Investment Properties: Michael O'Malley; 6737 Dogwood Rd.; Baltimore, MD 21204 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

))) West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowsori, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
CQunty Executive Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 February 2,2009 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West sapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 2,' 2009 

Item Numbers 0166,0190,0191, ~..,.____,.0193, 0194 ,0195 ,01.96 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been ieviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to' be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for'the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

eutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
re Marshal's Office 

410-887 4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-I102F 

cc: Ie 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286·5500 IPhone 410·887·4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


.BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
. Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: February 4, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 9, 2009 . 
Item Nos. 2009-0166, 0191,~0193, and 0194 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-. 
zoning items, and we have no comments. • 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc:' File 

ZAC-02092009 -NO COMMENTS 
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02/06/2009 09:02 ENG. ACCESS PERMiii, 

Martin O'Malley, GOV€'rtlor I State~ 1 10hn D. T>orcA.!'i, Sccrttaf'p

Anthony O. Brown, Lt. Ol)vt:t'llor Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrotor 


Admintctratlon 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: kl'lV!), Co, 200~ 

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No 200~~Ol9Z ..A 
Permits and Development Management 0'130 v'l't·h~~"'''''E-F.D 
County Office Building, Room 109 C\'1\ ~l-\ve.e.."rf>II~~'V~QV?fi-CZ..T« 
Towson, Maryland 21204 V'A.~IA:t-:l ce. . . 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subj~ct property does not access a State roadway'and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No.ZOO9- O~~2-A., 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1~800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha,state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

A WP.~~i. 
(of)..Stevcn D. Foster) ief 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number i~ 

Mary/and Relay Servict;! lor Impaired Hearing orSp:-'e-cc'":'h-:1:-:8::-::0-:-0.-:-7:!~5-.2-25-8-S-ta-tew-ide-TQIl Free 


Slttet Addre.vs: 707 NQrth Calvert Street • BaltimQre, Maryland ~ 1202 • Phone: 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com..,,", 

http:www.marylandroads.com
http:Addre.vs
mailto:mbailey@sha,state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE:. March 6, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III RECEIVED 
Director, Office of Planning 

MAR ®~2009SUBJECT: 6730 Whit~stone Road 

INFORMATION: ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Item Number: 9-192 

Petitioner: CPR Investment Properties 

Zoning: ML-IM 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

After reviewing the petitioner's variance package,visiting the subject site and subsequent discussions 
with the petitioner's attorney and community representatives; the site is being used as contractor's 
equipment storage yard and warehouse. The requested variances will allow existing business to expand 
and will not impact (be any closer) to any adjacent residentially zoned properties. 

The Office of Planning recommends approval of the requested variances provided the petitioner 
accomplishes the following: 

• Install an 8-foot board on board fence wherever the site abuts residentially zoned property. 

• Install compact dense evergreen screening along the outside of the proposed fence. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887­
3480. 

Prepared by: ~~~~~....L-I---:--.J.'~;t.4i~~-

Division Chief: 
AFKlLL: CM 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\9-192.doc 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 	 BEFORE THE * 
6730 Whitestone Road; E/S Whitestone 
Road, 185' SW of clline Dogwood Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
7th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): CPR Investment * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 09-192-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the' above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

RECEIVED 	 a~t ~2/~/'<) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

FEB 042009 Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 

•....•.•......•..• 	 105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of February, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 600 

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 
I . 	 / 

\ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NAME ~<:-~ie· tcfic:i}ef:;?/t/ 
PLEASE PRINTCLEARL Y CASE NUMBER 0 /' - 82- A­

DATE3/o/e? ~ 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET f 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

1--­
----I 
-I CCRETE l?~cnON aIlFSTORAnON,'1(' 

-SAVING THE LIFE OF CONCRETE"

-l WWw.c-p-rinc.com 

l Michael K. O'Malley 

Phone 410-298-2669 
6737 Dogwood Rd. Fax 410-298-4086 
Baltimore. MD 21207 E-mail: momalley@c-p-rinc.cofll 
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(J?
PETITIONER'A 

:, APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

'd- BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND DAm:,! -fi?-O 0'EXHIBIT NO. •
~TMENT OF PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 	 OEA:/{1(4 

PERMIT #: B7ntl320 
RECEIPT #: Uf"?<i J 
CONTROL #: c: -­
XREF #: 

FEE: (")(kl t t f. (.or 61:: 
PAID: g ~ ;::a::: 
PAID BY: .!. :aZ 
INSPECTOR: : ... 'j+---­
I HAVE CIIREFUI.Ly'READ TIllS APPLlCATIoo 
AN!) KfOI TIlE SAME, IS aJR.Rr£I' AND 1RUE, 
AND TI.JAT IN OOUG! TIllS \oKJR!( i\LL PRlJ'JI­
SIooS OF 11:lE BllLTlMJRE cruNlY an: AND 
APPROPRIATE STATE REWI.ATIONS WIT.L BE 
OH'LIED WIDI WIIE11:lF.R HEREIN SPECIFIED 
OR lUI' AND WIU, ~ AlL REQIT1lED 
lNSPECI'IONS. 

TYPE O~IMPROVEMENT 
1.~ NEW BLDG CONST 
2. ADDITION 

. / HISTORIC DIstRICT/BLDG. 

PROPERTY 'ADDRESS 0,7:5c> tV0 /Ic~s 'fC'/ve /'6 YES c::J~O 
SUITE/SPACE/FLOOR . 

SUBDIV: tkoet tv l' Z::;,4... -<'te, 'e Z/o';'"k ' c=J DO KNOWNOT 
TAX"'ACCOUNT #: 0 I C7 DC) 0 (,., /0 DISTRICT/PREC'INCT 

N~~ER) I~~~~O~~~~: i~!h~,·~~~ST>(p p(Y/rci!i/ l ~ 
ADDR: (r;/ 2(/ I>, 1,/ I i> lA'I4"'" I /c t:::> 

IXlES 'IRIS BI..OO.6>'1 C -'1'0 . /'11 0 Z I 20 Y / C) ?. 
HAVE SPRINKlERSAPPLICANT INFORMATION 

NAME: /;::/1 t; i /(eVI " I) YES~ ID­
COMPANY·: C I.) r- C'I 

--,'20q 
~~~--~~~.-~~~~~~~~~-

CI:TI\'ST,'ZlP" 	 D 
PHONE #: 'i/O'· >/2/-0D70 MHIC # ? 2?Z, AMHBR# ____. 
APPLICANT /----., -:-£7_ //_.".. 
SIGNATURE: (":~'4;'/»,;?p');::(SSf~#_______ 

PLANS: CONST~PLOT 1<2 PLAT__DATA----L EL__{_PL_I_ 

TENANT____~~------------------------------------------
CON.TR: .:~~., t') l2­
ENGNR : (70 It!t Pa Ii! ('<, If (~l a Ik lie." L ,( /-""'9 i ~:fZ '17A

SELLR: ___________________________________________________ 

3. ALTERATION 
"",4. REPAIR If ~t" c! j\/.,!-v If,!,;;;:. ",.I..~ t {",,,, / 

5 . WRECKING . r;;C!Ii~ f>~ "-/ (//&/'7Frc,j..(,(·G. MOVING 
7. OTHER_______________ ( {",. r I ( " /( 

, 9'¥ «~ 2-0 7. l4'/X zf' ~/ ;:. 
TYPE OF USE 

RESIDENTIAL 	 NON-RESIDENTIAL 

0'1. ONE FAMILY 	 OS. AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY 
.~ 

02. - .•.. TWO FAMILY 09.-CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING . .,; . 

.03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10.---r NS;:lL_~LE_NGTH HEIGHT )

04.---rIVE 	OR MORE FAMILY 11. - USTRIAt"'> STORAGE BUILDING . 


(ENTER NO UNITS) ___ 12. - ~GE 

05. SWIMMING POOL . l3.-SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE· 
OG.-GARAGE 14.~OSPITAL, INSTITUT~ONAL, NURSING HOME ,r 
07.-0THER IS.-OFFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL 

IG.---PUBLIC UTILITY 

17.-SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL 


TYPE.....FOUNDATION BASEMENT lS.-SIGN 

1. vSLAB 1. FULL 19.-STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT 

2.- BLOCK . 2.- PARTIAL - SPECI~YPE 

3.- CONCRETE 3.vNONE 20. SWIMMING POOL ----------~----------~--------


SPECn'y 'rYPE 
21. TANK, TOWER 

22.---rRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UNITS__________
23.-0THER______________________________________ 

TYPE O,r CONSTRUCTION ,,,,/TYPE OF HEATINGFUEh." TYPE OF SEWAGE. DISPOSAL .' 

1. 7 MASONRY " '''~-J.-:~,~~1tS~··~-''ELECTRI-~ITY 1 . .......--PUBi:IC SEWER -"'7E){i;TS PROPOSED 
2.- WOOD FRAME 2.-0IL 4.~~cCOAL 2.-PRIVATE SYSTEM ,c.' ­
3.- STRUCTURE STEEL 3 , SEPTIC ,- 'EXISTS PROPOSED 
4.- REINF. CONCRETE TYPE OF WATER.; SUPPLY PRIVY --:EXISTS '.' PROPOSED 

~~~illiE~I~..~~~;.~~{sd~iti~i~: ='~i~~i~M ~~~ _~~g~g~~g5;- 'c':::,..' 
OF MATERIADS <AND mrnQ'R \ . .. . ,::> 


/,' Cc' PROPOSED USE: ~ r".;t~ -;/i::.J;. 'r" Il/ 121.::; -"·c:,·· 


c"· EXISTING USE: Zj"d"2i;.">.};7;;Z.'l?tj; p""';:7;?;, vcZ If;,< p/,cr= . 

" OWNERSHl-P 	 "''''-;. .: / I ( , 

1. vTpRIVATELY OWNED 2. Puln.,-rCLyOWNED 3. SALE 4. RENTAL 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: 1 • DETAC~ 2. _SEMI - DET • 3 • ~_GROUP 4.· TOWNHSE 5 .MIDRISE ' 
#EFF:' #1BED: #2BElJ: #3BED: TOT BED: TOT APTS/CONDOS-- 6.~IRISE 
1 FAMILY BEDROOMS-- - - ­

.GARBAGE DISPOSAL 1. Y'~I_' 2. N", MTHROOMS CLASS 07 fc"',./-A

POWDER ROOMS 	 KITCHENS. LIBER '2.] FOLIO-ZL . 

I, r 2- k ( fl.VVlL 1)VL t~~6vqt SIGNATURES DATE 

BUILDING SIZE LOT SIZE AND SETBACi\S ;:B.::::f,9:::.'----'I:!:!N~S::.::P:......:'_____~,...."......,.._:'----,..--f'...:...------------=:------~ 
FLOOR '" 6'60 SIZE I,':;:' Zr 7 7& ~ 1Zr.:::.tZ!Lf--/--7-c\i+i./'""'7'"'."-i,/!.,....,:...,..-.;...,.,.:;--+~....:....----.;..v13;:::;L:;::.:D::..-...:;.PLAN::::.:.:.....:.--w

WIDTH 'It(t/, FRONT STREET IAtRE l.'.' ('v' L)' l i. \ . ..:, I""" '.' 

DEPTH 2.1:,"')'" lad' SIDE STREET ~~~~D~IjC1TL~~~~~~~~~titt~~~~~~~ij~~ 

HEIGHT 7. 'i'4 .,.' FRONT SETBK 2: '=z, f VZ!:!O~N~I:!;.!N:,:,:G~~...:..Ji.LL..~~.,F---~==_"+_';",+_...,_.;:.r+_:__r--~;;;+i~~,..;... 

STORIES I SIDE SETBK ,2 ~ I ,';[;;? "..,...POB SERV 


LOT #!3. SIDE STR SETBK L-~~~NVk.RM~N~T~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

CORNER LOT /fREAR SETBK (/.,1' ; v,,-PL..;..'A"-NN_I_N_G__..:..J.o<.",,,'...:.i..;,·,-!.,....L,;;i;;o""""'~+-'-'-"""'""~~..-...~~~-=---!+-J+-,'---';,;;,. 

1. _ YE::i 2. LNO ZONING 	 PERMITS :~' I ' 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTi'~~I; FEES REFUNDED 



, 


M A .RY L,A N J) 

February 9, 2009 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. ~ 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JONAS A. JACOBSON, Director 
COUIII)I Execulive Department 0/ envfronmelltal PrOleclion 

and Resource Management 

Ms. Stacey McArthur 
D. S. Thaler & Associates, Inc. 

715 Ambassador Road 

P.O. Box 4728 

Baltimore, Md. 21244 


Re: 6730 Whitestone Road 

. Forest Buffer Variance 

q'racking # 04-08-803 


Dear Ms. McArthur: ' 

A request for a variance from the Baltimore County Code Article 33 

Environmental Protection and Resource Management, Title 3 Protection of Water 

Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains was received by this Department on 

December 3, 2008. This request proposes to reduce the required forest buffer by a total 

of30,050 square feet (sf.) based on a minimum 100 foot forest buffer from Dead Run 
(Use rv) or25 feet from the LOO-year floodplain, whichever is greater. The reduction 
will allow the continued use of an existing gravel lot, paved parking lot and a portion of 
an existing building (2;200 sf.) in the forest buffer. Also included in these impacts is a 
proposed 700 sf. building addition on existing grass and 775 sf. of new paved parking 
over existing gravel. As mitigation, the applicant will plant 5,850 sf. offorest buffer 
onsite as well as provide an additional 3,000 sf. ofnatural vegetated area between the 
existing fence and property line by removing gravel then seeding. The total forest buffer 
area provided onsite is 8,850 sf. As mitigation for the remaining 21.,200 sf. of impacts 
that cannot be provided onsite, the applicant proposes to clean up 470 linear feet ofDead 
Run on the adjacent County owned property. 

This Department has reviewed your request and has determined that a practical 
difficulty exists due to the extent and orientation of the buffer on the propertY. We 
further acknowledge that the potential for iri:lpacts to water quality impacts can be 
minimized in these areas by perfonning mitigative measures. 

401 Bosley Avenue tTowson, Maryland 21204 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Ms. Stacey McArthur 
6730 Whitestone Road 
Forest Buffer Variance 
February 9, 2009 
Page 2 

Therefore, we will grantthe requested vaiianceih accordance with Article 33-3-106 
ofthe Baltimore County Code with the following conditions: 

1. 	 The following note must appearon all plans submitted for this project: 
"A variance was granted by the Baltimore County Department ofEnvironmental 
Protection and Resource Management from Regulations for the Protection of Water 
Quality, Streams,'WetIandsandFloodplains.The variance allows the required forest 
buffer to be reduced by approximately 30,050 square feet for the continued use of an 
existing parking lot, gravel area, and building as well as new impacts for a 700 sf 
building addition and 775 sf. of new paved parking lot. Conditions were placed on 
this variance to reduce water quality impacts including onsite impervious removal 
and forest buffer plantings as well as stream clean up." 

2. 	 As shown on the Attachments A and B, 5,850, sf. ofonsite forest buffer will be 
planted with native trees imd shrubs, established in grass and posted with permanent 
"Forest Buffer Do:NotDistuib" sigm(sign"irifoimation on AttachmentifC &D). In 
an effort to facilitate the established business, the grass within the forest buffer 
planting area can be mowed as lawn; however, each tree and'shrub is to be 
maintained, permaneritly with mlllch'to prevent mechanical injury from mowers. 
Furthermore, it is important to note that tree and shrub survivability and the 
permanent protection 6ftheir rootSis important in preventing future erosion ofthe 
stream banks onsite. 

3. 	 There shall be no. parking ofvehicles or storage of any materials in the vegetated 
forest buffer area. 

4. 	 Prior to issuance of any permits a Forest Buffer Protection Plan (FBP) must be 
submitted and approved by this office. The FBP shall address removal of the existing 
gravel within forest buffer and replacement with top soil, the seeding of all disturbed 
area with a native seed mix, planting specifications, insta1lation ofpermanent "Forest 
Buffer Do-Not Disturb" signs, three-year maintenance agreement, and the offsite 
stream cleanup ofDead Run. 

5. 	 Add the following note to the sediment control plan and FBP, "All disturbed areas 
within the forest buffer shall planted with a seed mix containing a predominance of 
Perennial rye, panic grasses, broom sedge~ weeping lovegrass, or an acceptable 
pasture/meadow mix. Kentucky 31 fescue or other tall fescues are not acceptable for 
this purpose." 

6. 	 Prior to issuance of any permit, a $3,000.00 perforinarlce security for the seeding and 
forest buffer planting shall be by posted with this office via an Environmental 
Agreement. 

http:3,000.00


Ms. Stacey McArthur 
6730 Whitestone Road 
Forest Buffer Variance 
February 9, 2009 
Page 3 

'7;'" Prior to"FBP approval~' 'the applicant shall provide to this office a right of entry 
. agreement from the adjacent property owner to allow the offsite stream cleanup. 

8. 	 All onsite planting, sign installation and offsite stream cleanup shall be completed by 
April 10,2010. After the offsite stream cleanup is complete the applicant shall notify 
DEP,RM in writing to schedule an inspection. 

It is the intent ofthis Department to approve this variance subject to the above 
conditions. Any changes to site layout may require submittal ofrevised plans and an 
amended variance request. . 

Please have the property owner sign the statement below and return a signed copy of 
this letter to this Department within 21 calendar days. Failure to return a signed copy 
may render this approval null and void, or may result in delays in the processing of this 
project. 

If you have any questions, please call John Russo ofmy staff at (410) 887-3980. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jonas A. Jacobson 
Director 

JAJ/jgr 

Attachments A, B, C, D 

e: 	 CPR Investment Properties, LLC. 

I/we agree to the above conditions to bring my/our property into compliance with the 
Regulations for the Protection ofWater Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains. 

,A--e.Q(oA-4.e «/rrjdi . M,'tb<ie\ 1<,. oM.. ,\~ 
Property Owner . Date ).. PnntedName ' 

Sheir/JohnlwhitestFBV 



li~IWCEDA 

Woodlawn Community Education and Development Association, Inc. 

P.O. Box 47702. 
Baltimore, MD 21244 

Mrs. Van Ross, Founder & President 
Mr. Dallas Griffin, Vice-President 
Mrs. Evelyn Jackson, Treasurer 
Mr. Jim Hill, Executive Board Member 
Email: greaterwoodlawncommunity@gmail.com 

November 19,2008 

Attorney Lawrence E. Schmidt 
600 Washington Avenue-Suite 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: CPR Investments Properties, LLC, 6730 Whitestone Road 

Dear Attorney Schmidt: 

This letter is in response to your letter dated October 21,2008. After having met with residents from Colmar Road, we 
would like to consider your offer to go into a written agreement outlining the specifics mentioned. 

• 	 The building will be constructed in accordance with the applicable building and fire codes of Baltimore County. 
• 	 A 10-footwide landscape buffer area at the property line between the rear of the houses on Colmar Road and 

CPR's property. 
• 	 Construct a "board on board" fence to visually shield the property. 
• 	 Easement Stream is to be clean and drainage ditch reopened for use. 
• 	 CPR will agree not to store any fuels or other materials in the yard that are flammable. However, in addition, 

the residents of Colmar Road strongly requests the immediate repositioning of barrels. 

We await your response to this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Mrs. Van Ross, President 	 Mr. Dallas Griffin, Vice-President 

Cc: Mr. Michael O'Malley 
WCEDA Executive Board PETITIONER'SMr. Adrian & Mrs. Deneen Sherrod 

Ms. Eunice Pearson 
 4r4Mr. & Mrs. James Morant 	 EXHIBIT NO. 

MISSION STATEMENT 

We seek to develop and maintain a strong alliance between schools, businesses, police department and our community. In 
addition, to strive to assure an active participative relationship with our elected officials through a focus productive agenda. 

mailto:greaterwoodlawncommunity@gmail.com


GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 

600 WASHINGTON A VENUE 

DA'-ID K. GILDEA SUTTE200 

LA WRE;S<CE E. SCHMIDT TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

D. DUSk"Y HOLl-rAN 
TELEPHONE 410-821-0070 

FACSIMILE 410-821-0071 

www.gi1dealk.com 
SEBASTIAN A. CROSS 

CHARLES B. MAREK. III 

JASON T. V'ETTORI 

February 12, 2009 

Woodlawn Estates Community Association 
C/O Dallas Griffin 
1907 Woodlawn Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

Re: Concrete Protection & Restoration, Inc.f6730 Whitestone Road 

Dear Mr: Griffin: 

This letter serves to memorialize negotiations and agreements reached between our 
client, Concrete Protection & Restoration ("CPR") and the residents of Colmar Road as guided 
by the Woodlawn Community.. Education and Development Association, Inc. {"WCEDA") 
regarding CPR's reconstruction of a building and use of their property at 6730 Whitestone 
Road. In correspondence sent from this office on October 21, 2008 and responded to by the 
WCEDA on November 19,2008, the following actions were discussed as being agreed to by 
all parties: 

1. 	 The new building will be constructed in accordance with the 
applicable building and fire codes of Baltimore County; 

2. 	 A 10 foot wide landscape buffer area will be provided adjacent 
to the property line between the rear of the houses on Colmar 
Road and CPR's property linej 

3. 	 A "board on board" fence will also be erected adjacent to the 
buffer and facing Colmar Road to visually shield the neighbors' 
view of CPR's property; 

4. 	 As directed by, and subject to the approval of, Baltimore 
County'suDepartment of Environmental Protection and Resource 
Management, the stream system will be evaluated and the 
existing drainage ditch will be cleared to prevent pooling of 
water in the neighbors' property; and 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 4'6 




'l·;.

'\. , . ,Dallas. Griffin. 
February 12, 2009 
Page 2 

5. 	 CPR will not store any fuels or other materials in the yard area 
between the building and the landscape area that are flammable. 
CPR 'will' also repos'itionexisting"barrels' to shield them from 
view to the extent possible. 

It is our understanding these are the points of concern discussed and agreed to by all 
parties upon meeting with your association. Upon receipt and review of this correspondence 
by the WCED A, please..execute this letter.. where indicated, ..thereby .signifying your agreement 
with these points. We desire to submit this letter into the Zoning Commissioner file at our 
hearing currently scheduled for Monday, March 9,2009. 

With kind regards, I am 

Very truly yours, 

d~~W 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 

LES:kmb 
Enclosure 
CC: 	 David Green, Baltimore County Office of Planning 


Don Caple, Concrete Protection & Restoration, Inc. 

Michael O'Malley, Concrete Protection and Restoration, Inc. 

Brian Greenbaum, Concrete Protection & Restoration, Inc. 

Stacey McArthur, D, S. Thaler & Associates, Inc. 

Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire . 


ACCEPTEP AND AGREED TO: 

Mrs. Van Ross, President WCEDA Date: 

Mr. Dallas Griffin, Vice-President, WCEDA Date: 



GILDEA & SCHMIDT. LLC 

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

DAYIn K. GIT...DEA SUITE 200 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

D. DUSKY HOLMAN TELEPHONE UO-S21'()070 

FACSIMILE 41(}'821'()071 

www.gildeaJJc.com 
SEBAST1AN A. CROSS 

CHARLES B. MAREK. III 

JASON T. VETTORI 

March 3, 2009 

Via Facsimile, Email and Regular Mail 
Mrs. Van Ross 
Woodlawn Estates Community Association 
P.O. Box 47702 
Baltimore, MD 21244 

Re: Concrete Protection & Restoration, Inc.f6730 Whitestone Road· 

Dear Mrs. Ross: 

This letter comes in response to your correspondence faxed to this office on February 
23,2009 referring to our earlier agreement letter sent to your Association on February 12, 
2009. Your letter proposed two questions as to what will encompass the 10 foot wide 
landscape buffer area proposed by my client. Specifically, your association has inquired what 
type of landscape will be provided and if stones could be used instead of shrubbery and 
trees. 

I hope your community will find it acceptable that my client is willing to landscape 
this area in accordance of Baltimore County Landscape Manual as verified by Avery Harden, 
County Landscape Architect for Baltimore County. Mr. Harden typically reviews landscape 
buffers for all projects in Baltimore County and, as such, is the proper person to determine 
what type of screening should be placed there. I will state, however, as this property is in 
and/or in close proximity to a floodplain and as a result, Baltimore County would not likely 
want this landscape buffer to contain impervious surfaces. Typically, it is the aim of these 
landscape areas not to produce additional runoff. As such, it is likely that a landscape buffer 
with vegetation would be required by Baltimore County. 

1£ you desire us to inquire further with Mr. Harden as to which type of landscaping he 
would desire for this 10 foot strip, we can make that contact. 

PETITIONER'S 

1-0EXHIBIT NO. 



p.3 
03107/2009 03:18 FAX 4105949120 141 002 
Mar 03 2009 11:41AM G~EA&SCHMIDT 

Mrs. Van Ross 
March. 3, 2009 
Page 2 

~dditiomilly, 'ifthere'is any more'inforrriation you may require regarding our proposal 
and this agreement, please feel free to contact ~e. With kind regards, 1am 

Very truly yours, 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 

LES: d1s 
Enclosure 
CC: 	 David Green, Baltimore County Office of Planning 

Don Caple, Concrete Protection & Restoration, Inc. 
Michael O'Malley, Concrete Protection and Restoration, Inc. 
Brian Greenbaum, Concrete Protection « Restoration, Inc. 
Stacey McArthur, D. S. Thaler & Associates, Inc. 
Sebastian A. Cross, Esquire 

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO: 

Mrs. VanRoss, President WCEI?A Date: 


